10— 1-08; 8:14AM;ASPEN CCORPCRATION ;30476834591 # 1/ 23

2400 Ritter Drive

Daniels, YWV 25832
PH: 304-763-4573 |
Fax: 304-763-4591 ,
www.aspen-golf.com

To: Chuck Bowmanh From: Linda C. Freeman

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division, Building #15
2019 Washington Street, East

Charleston, VWV 25305-0130

Fax:  304-558-3970 Pages: .21~ 23 %
Phone: 304-558-2157 10/01/2008
Re: Bid-Southern Maintenance cc: File

[ Urgent [1 For Review  [1Please Comment [Please Reply []Please Recycle

& Comments:

Buyer: CB-23
RFQ. NO. DEP14769 N }
Bid Opening Date: ~ October 1, 2009 ; .
Bid Opening Time:  1:30 PM 2; jfi% f;g
< il

IMPORTANT: The Information contained in this facsimile transmission is only for the use of the individual or &fiity néﬁed o
above and may contain information that is priviteged, confidential or exernpt or protected from disclosure unr%}l appliedble taw.

If the reader of this transmission is not the intended reciptent, you are hereby nofified that any dissemination, dlstribJtidn or
copying of this comrmunication is strictly prohibited. If you have recelved this communication in error, please immediately notify
us by telephone and relum the eriginal message 1o us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.




10— +-09; B:14AM;ASPEN CORPCORATION 53047834591 # 27 23

ASPEN CORPORATION
GOLF & IRRIGATION DIVISION
2400 Ritter Drive, Daniels, WV 25832
Phone: 304-763-4573, Fax: 304-763-4591

TRANSMITTAL
DATE: 10-1-2009

DELIVERY ADDRESS: VIA FAX TO 304-558-3970
Department of Administration  ATTN: Chuck Bowman
WYV Purchasing Division, Bldg. 15

2019 Washington Street East

Charleston, WV 25305

Phone: 304-558-2157

FROM: Linda Freeman (Per Joe Kubin)

DESCRIPTION
1 Completed Sealed Bid — RFQ DEP14769 Southern
Maintenance Reclamation
BID DUE 10-1-09 AT 1:30 PM
Including Bid Bond

These arc transmitted as checked below:

For Review X For Your Approval X

For Your Use X As Requested By: RFQ Instructions

www.aspen-golf.com

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this transmission is only for the use of the individual or entity named
above and may contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt or protected from disclosure under
applicable law. If the reader of this transmission is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this

communication in error, pleass immediately notify us by telephone and retumn the original message to us at the above
address via the U.S, Postal Service. Thank you.



10— 1—09; 8:14AM; ASPEN CORPCRAT | ON i 3047834591 T* 37 23
State of West Virginia Request for E==——mronumeERz R .1 T
Department of Administration  Quotation
Purchasing Division DEP14769 1

2019 Washington Street East |
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

®x709052150 304-763-4573

ASPEN CORPORATION
2400 RITTER DRIVE
DANIELS, WV 25832

CHUCK BOWMAN
306-5KR8-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

28304 306-926-0499

08/27/2009

BID GPENING DATE:

0gol

1

$25,000.00 PER PROJECT.

REGRADING AN
PROJECT SITE].

EXHIBIT 3

J B 962-73

SOUTHERN MAINTENANCE RECLAMATION CONTRACT

THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION,H FOR THE AGENCY,
THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC-
TION'S OFFICE OF /ABANDONED MINE LANDS [AND RECLAMATION,
IS SEEKING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED VENDORYS TO PROVIDE
RECLAMATION MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR ABANDONED MINE
LAND PROJECT|S IN |[SOUTHERN COUNTIES OF MWEST VIRGINIA.
MAINTENANCE MAY BE REQUIRED UPON THE COMPLETION OF A
RECLAMATION PROJECT, PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS,
-SCOPE OF WORK, BID REQUIREMENTS, TERMS| & CONDITIONS,
AND THE ATTACHED [BID S[CHEDULE.

MAXIMUM PROJECT EXPENDITURES SHALL NGT EXCEED

A QUESTION/ANSWER| PERIDD HAS BEEN ESTABLISMED WITH
CUT-OFF FOR [QUEST|IONS AT 5:00 PM FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 11,
2009. ALL QUESTIONS ARE TG BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TOD
THE BUYER, CHUCK BOWMAN, PRIOR TO THE [CUT-OFF TIME.
ALL QUESTIONS RECEIVED WILL BE ANSWERED IN ADDENDUM
FORMAT. QUESTIONS MAY| BE SUBMITTED VIA FAX TOD
304.558.4115, BY [E-MAIL TO:
DR BY MAIL T{0 THE| ADDRESS NOTED ABODVE.

SERVICES SHAILL INCLUDE|, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, MINOR
b REVEGETATION OF PROBLEM [AREAS ON THE

CHARLES.A .BOWMANJRDWV.GOV

SIGNATURE

TITLE

,/mv;

TELEPHDNEgd é/ 7é 3_{[5‘ 2’3 PATE ?’3 O+ A&

A 20 A FEIN S <. O 49 27 7 (o (p 007 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



10— 1-089;

*709052150

B@—BDX~1%3

DANIELS WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Adminlstration
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ASPEN CORPORATION
2400 Rither Die.

&:14AM; ASPEN CORPCRAT ION

;30475246591

Request for
Quotation

DEP14769

A04-5K88-2157

304-763-4573

25832-0737

25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AMLER
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
306-926-0499

08/2

RENEWAL :

MARKET,

MECESSARY TO

THIS CONTRACT
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE
SUBMITTED TO| THE

DAYS PRIOR T0 THE
BE IN ACCORDANCE

ORIGINAL CONTRACT
(1) YEAR PERJIODS.

CANCELLATION]|:

DPEN MARKET [CLAUSE:
AUTHORIZE A [SPEND
WITHOUT T
ESTIMATE,
IMMEDIATE DEILIVER
CAUSES (INCLUDING|
PORTATIDN OR| AN U

AND EXTENDS FOR A

OBTA[IN A

(12)| MONTHS.
MAY TERMINATE THIS

DODCUMENT ,
FIRM FDR THE

EXPIRATION DATE.
WITH [THE TERMS AND
AND

THE

THE DIRECTOR OF

PERIOD OF

DUR ING

THE TERMS,

MAY BE RENEWED
SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR,
IDIRECITOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30)

LIFE OF CONTRACT: THIIS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE
UPON AWARD
YEAR OR UNTI[L SUCH "REASOCNABLE TIME™

NEW CONTRACT OR
"[GRIGINAL CONTRACT|. THE "REASDNABLE
NOT EXCEED TWELVE
TIME"™ THE VENDOR

REASON UPON GIVING THE
RITTEN NOTICE.

ONE (1)
THEREAFTER AS IS
RENEW THE

TIME™ PERIOD SHALL
THIS “REASONABL

CONTRACT FOR ANY

DIRECTOR OF PURICHASING 30 DAYS

UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVIS|IONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE
IN THIS CONTRACT
PRICING SET [HEREIN ARE
CONTRACT.

CONDITIONS AND
LIFE OF THE

UPON THE MUTUAL

SUCH RENEWAL SHALL
CONDITIONS OF THE

SHALL BE LIMITED.TO TWO (2) ONE

DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE

RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN
NOTICE TDO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIE|S AND/OR SERVICES
SUPPLIED ARE| OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY
TO THE SPECIFICAT|IONS

OR} DD NOT CONFORM

OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN.

PURCHASING MAY

ING UNIT TO PURCHASE [ON THE OPEN
HE FILING OF A REQUISITION OR COST

ITEMS SPECIFIIED ON THIS CONTRACT FOR

Y IN EMERGENCIES DUE [TO UNFORESEEN
BUT NOT LIMITED TO DELAYS IN TRANS-
NANTIICIPATED INCREASE! IN THE VOLUME

SEEREVERSERINERORTER

SIGNATURE

" President

TELEPHO]\

jdz/ ' 753- ¢5 73

DATE 7—;& rd?

i 55 O 7764-dd/

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR!




10—~ 1-09;

Purchasing Division

*709052150 304-
ASPEN CORPORATION

DANIELS WV 25832-07

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

2019 Washington Slreet East

Past Office Box 50130
Charileston, WV 25305-0130

JM@-Bax—JQHh'ZQQM,fﬂf+¢r

8! 14AM; ASPEN CORPORAT ! ON

;3047534691

Request for

Quotation

LT

CHUCK BODWMAN

7634573

])QWL_

37

3NG-EE8-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON,
25304

Wv
304-926-0499

ITIES

. |[OF WORK.)
RAUANTITIES: [QUANT
APPROXIMATIONS ON

THE STATE SPENDIN
THAT THE COMTRACT
ORDERED FOR DELIV
WHETHER MORE] OR L

ORBERING PROD
WRITTEN STAT,
THE VENDOR F
THE ORIGINAL
VENDOR AS AU
MAILED TO TH
RETAINED BY

CEDUR
E CON
QR CO
COPY]
THORI
E PUR
THE S

BANKRUPTCY :

FOR BANKRUPT
CONTRACT NUL
WITHOUT FURT

IN T
CY PR
L AND
HER O

THE TERMS AND CON
SHALL SUPERSEDE A
CONDITIONS WHICH
DOCUMENTS SUCH AS
AGREEMENTS OR MAI
ELECTRONIC MEDIUM

REV. 05/26/2009

PREFERENCE FOR US

1. EXCEPT WHEN A
PURCHASING DI

NO CONTRACTOR

:

LY, B
G UNI
SHAL
ERY D
ESS T

T.

HAN THE QUANTITI

E: SP
TRACT
MMDDI
OF T
ZATION FOR SHIPMENT,
CHASING DIVISION,
PENDING UNIT.

TIES COVERED BY

HE EVEENT THE VENDOR/C
DTECTIION,
voID|,
RDER.

AND TERMINATE

ITIONS CONTAINED IN

Y AND ALL SUBSEQUENT
AY APPEAR ON ANY ATT,
PRICE LISTS, ORDER F
NTENANCE AGREEMENTS,

SUCH| AS CD~ROM.

E OF [DOMESTIC STEEL P

UTHORIIZED BY THE DIRE
VISION PURSUANT TO SU
MAY USE OR SUPPLY ST

LISTED IN THE R
ASED ON ESTIMATE
IT IS UNDERS
L .COVER THE ‘QUAN
URING THE TERM 0

ENDING UNIT(S) §
GRDER (FORM NUM
HE WV-39 SHALL B

AND

THE STATE M

EQUISITION ARE
S SUPPLIED BY
TODOD AND AGREED
TITIES ACTUALLY
F THE CONTRACT,
ES SHOWN.

HALL ISSUE A
BER WV-39) TO
THIS CONTRACT.
E MAILED TD THE
A SECOND COPY

A THIRD cCOPY

ONTRACTOR FILES
AY DEEM THE
SUCH CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT
TERMS AND
ACHED PRINTED
DRMS, SALES
INCLUDING ANY

RODUCTS

CTOR OF THE
BSECTION 2 EELOW,
EEL PRODUCTS FOR

SIGNATURE A)z
AééﬂnAaxag y

ﬂj -

TELEPHONE

O

PATE q'_ 30 B d ?

TITLE ]0 A&a ; ! :

Cg

"N 86062 04 -04/

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'
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State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

x7092052150
ASPEN CORPORATIOCN

PO--BOX—FIT— 248l Ritter Del o
DANIELS WV

Request fOl‘

;304763234591 1#*

Quotation

DEP14769 ' 4

DEP
QFF
601
CHA

2

25832-0737

Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Past Office Box 50130
- Charleston, WV 25305-0130 CHUCK BOWMAN
. J306-F58-2167
304-763-4573
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

ARTMENT OF

ICE OF AML&R
57TH STREET SE

RLESTON, WV

B304 306-926-0499

08/27/2009

BID OPENING DAT!

A.

A.

A STATE
PRODUCTS
THIS CONTRACT),

‘OR HIGHWAYS,

CAONTRIACT PROJECT BTHER THA
MADE| IN THE UNITED STATES

WSTATE CONTRACT PROJECT™ MEANS
CONSTRUCT|ION OF, OR ANY ADDITI
OF QR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY
STRUCTURE|, INCLUDING, BUT NOT

OR THE INSTALLATI
OR CODOLING OR VENTILATING PLAN
EQUIPMENT|, OR |[THE SUPPLY OF AN
STATE OF WEST {VIRGINIA FOR WHI
SOLTCITED] ON QR AFTER JUNE 6,

YSTEEL PRODUCTS™ MEANS PRODUCT
SHAPED, DRAWN,l EXTRUDED, FORGE
FABRIICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILA
PROCESSED| BY A} COMBINATION OF

SUCH| OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MA
HEAR[TH, BIASIC [OXYGEN, ELECTRIC
BESSEMER [OR OTHER STEEL MAKING

T"UNITED S|TATES" MEANS THE UNIT
AMER|ICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRI
OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JUR
UNITED STATES.

2. THE DIRECTOR [OF THE PURCHASING DIV
WRITING,
PRODUCTS| IF:

AUTHORIZE| THE USE OF FORE

THE COST [FOR EACH CONTRACT ITE
EXCEED ONE TENTH .OF ONE PERCEN
TOTA[L CONTRACT| COST OR TWQ THO
HUNDRED DDLLARS (2,500.00), WH
GREATTER. | FOR [THE PURPOSES OF

N THOSE STEEL
. AS USED USED IN

ANY ERECTION OR
ON TO, ALTERATIO
BUTILDING OR
LIMITED TO, RODADS
ON OF ANY HEATING
TS OR DTHER

D MATERIALS FOR
CH BIDS WERE
2001.

S ROLLED, FORMED,
D, CAST,

RLY PROCESSED,
TWO OR MORE OF
DE BY THE OPEN
FURNACE,
PROCESS.

OR

ED STATES OF
TORY, CONTINENTA
ISDICTION OF THE

ISION MAY,
LGN STEEL

IN

M USED DOES NOT
T (.1%) OF THE
USAND FIVE
ICHEVER IS

THIS SECTION,

SIGNATURE g f‘ .

EPHDNE
§ 7L

TITLE

Precident

BATE

FEINS:S .0@/

34573 9-30-09

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

.WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



10— 1-09; 8:14AM; ASPEN CORPORATICN

709052150 304-763-4573
ASPEN CORPORATION

B0 BBX—F3F— 2uop Kiter ive

DANIELS WV 25832-0737

53047634591 ## F/SO23

State of West Virginia - Request for fzz
Department of Administration  Quotation

Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Strest East
Post Office Box 50130
Charieston, WV 25305-0130 CHU
DG~

CK BOWMAN
RBER-2157

DEP
QFF
601
CHA

2

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

ARTMENT OF
ICE OF AML&R

57TH STREET SE
RLESTON, WV
5304 304-926~04699

THE [COST [IS THE VALUE OF THE 8§
AS DELIVERED Ti0 THE PROJECT OR

B. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING
DETERMINE|S THAT SPECIFIED STEE
NOT [PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STA
QUANTITY {OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT
AVAILABLE] TO MEET CONTRACT RER

3. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PR
VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY
TD CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO
SECT|ION 5A-3-56.

REV. 10/01/0]1

EXHIBIT 7

DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PU
PROJECTS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH WES|T VIRGINIA CODE

EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECODN
ALTERATION, RREPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAI
PUBLIC WORKS|, WHERE THE COST IS MORE T
IN THE CASE [DF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE C
MORE THAN $50,000] OR WHERE MORE THAN 1
STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACC
GLASS, OR STEEL PRCDUCTS PRODUCED IN T
IN ADDITION,| ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQU
FOR USE AT THE SITE OF| PUBLIC WORKS SH
DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNL
THE PRODUCT (IS LEISS THAN $50,000 OR LE
POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WOR

FOREIGN MADE| ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL

TEEL PRODUCT

F]

DIVSTION

L MATERIALS ARE
TES IN SUFFICIEN
REASONABLY
UIREMENTS.

DDUCTS IN
BE SUBJECT
WV CODE

BLIC WORKS

5-19-1 ET.,SEQ.,
STRUCTION,
NTENANCE OF

HAN $50,000 AND,
0ST OF STEEL IS
0,000 POUNDS OF
EPT ONLY ALUMINUM
HE UNITED STATES.
IPMENT PURCHASED
ALL BE MADE OF
ESS THE COST OF
SS THAN 10,000

KS PRDJECTS.

PRODUCTS MAY BE

SIGNATURE Wmﬁ% 23(2_:\![5’ 7{93 (/.f) 73 DATE 9_30 —09
TITLE Pg f e.. FEIN 55 0(1; 7 7&(0 Wor.y, ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WH EN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



10— 1-09;

%¥709052150
ASPEN CDRPORATION
BO-BOX—TST 2400 K

DANIELS WV

Purchasing Division

2b6832-07

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

304-763~9573

Hec ZB/:J&.

37

8:14AM; ASPEN CORPORAT I ON

Request for =

Quotation

2012 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

;130478348521

i

8, 23

CHUCK BOWMAN
504-558~215K7

DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFF
601

2

CHARLESTON,

ICE OF AML&R

57TH STREET SE
wy
5304

[THAN THE LOW

ACCEPTED DNL
TO BE UNREAS
%20 OR MORE
PRODUCTS.

PRODUCTS TO
LABOR SURPLU
DEPARTMENT O
ONLY IF DOME
PRICE THAN T

Y IF
ONABL
HIGHE
IF THE
S ARE
F LAB
STIC
HE FO

IF, PRIOR TD
PROVISIONS,

DETERMINES T
ALUMINUM, GL

THE 8
HAT T
ASS 0
EST B
EQUES
THE

MUST

REIGN

OFFICE MAY R
REDUCTION IN
ALL VENDORS
SUPPLYING FO

REV. 3/88
WAGE RATES:
THE HIGHER O
RATES AS EST
TO WEST VIRG
WAGE RATES A

THE C
F THE
ABLIS
INIA
PPLY

ARBITRATIDN:
INTEREST FOR| PAYHM
REQUIRED BY [STATE
OR IN ANY AMERICA
PERTAINING TD THI

ANY)

WORKERS' COMPENSA

E.

Av,
OR ,
PRODU
REIGN

THE JAWARD

PENDI
HERE

R STE
iD FO
T, IN
LOWES
INDIC
ALUM

U.s,
HED F
CODE
T0 TH

REFE

ENTS
LAW)

TION:

THE C
s
R THA
DOME
BE SUPPLIE
A
F

ONTRA

N INS
S CON

0ST OF DOMESTIC
UCH COST IS .UNRE
N THE BID PRICE
STIC ALUMINUM, ©
D DR PRODUCED 1IN
S DEFINED BY THE
OREIGN PRODUCTS
CTS ARE %30 OR M
MADE PRODUCTS.

OF A CONTRACT U
NG DFFICER OF TH
EXISTS A BID FOR
EL THAT IS REASO
R DOMESTIC PRODU
WRITING, A REEV
T BID FOR SUCH D
ATE IN THEIR BID
INUM, GLASS OR S

CTOR OR SUBCONTR
DEPARTMENT OF L
OR WY SDUTHERN C
21-5A, ET, SEQ.
IS PROJECTY

RENCES MADE TO A
DUE (EXCEPT FOR

CONTAINED IN TH
TITUTE OF ARCHIT
TRACT ARE HEREBY]

VENDOR IS REQU

PRODUCTS IS FOUND
ASONABLE IF IT IS
FOR FOREIGN MADE
LASS OR STEEL

A "SUBSTANTIAL -
UNITED STATES
MAY BE SUPPLIED
DRE HMIGHER IN

NDER THE ABOVE
E SPENDING UNIT
LIKE FOREIGN
NABLE AND LOWER
CTS, THE SPENDING
ALUATION AND
DMESTIC PRODUCTS.
IF THEY ARE
TEEL.

ACTOR SHALL PAY
ABOR MINIMUM WAGE
OUNTIES, PURSUANT
(PREVAILING

RBITRATION DR
ANY INTEREST
IS CONTRACT
ECTS DOCUMENTS
DELETED.

IRED TD PROVIDE

SIGNATURE

TELEPHONE

DATE

304-926-04699

7&3; %5 73

P dG

e deet | 6’5—64’477(0@04/

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'




10- 1

-09;

DANIELS WV

Post Office

%x709052150
ASPEN CORPORATION
RO—BONTSY dyuy Airter Prive

25

Charleston,

B: 14AM; ASPEN CORPORATION

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East

Box 50130
WV 25305-0130

304-763-4

832-0737

;30476345091

Request for
Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN

306-h58-21K7

573

DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV
25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

306-926-10699

p08/27/2009

BID OPENING DATE:

09/24

/20089

BID OPENINGC TIME

01:30PM

A CERTIFICA

INSURANCE :

OF COMMERCI
ISSUANCE OF
THE BID DGC
COVERAGE RE

BID BONDS:
ABLE TO THE
WITH THE Bl
CERTIFIED C
“URNISHED B
BUSINESS IN
BUSINESS CH
BOND .

LIQUIDATED
THE VENDOR
IMPOSED AT
PROVIDE DEL
IN EACH IND
CLAUSE SHAL
SHALL NOT L
OTHER ADDIT
HAVE LEGAL
AGAINST THE

EXHIBIT 10

I HEREBY AC
ADDENDUM (S

ADDENDUM ACK

TE FROM WOR
SUCCESSFUL
L GENERAL
CONTRACT .
MENTS|, THE

UIRED IS $

A

u
Q

A BID| BOND
STATE} OF W
D|. . BONDS M
HECK, |IRREV
Y|
THE STATE

ECKS ARE MO

DIAMAGES: A
AGREES!| THAT)
THE RATE OF
IVERAB|LES A
IVIDUAL REL
L| IN NO WAY
I
I
C

ONAL
AUSE
VENDO

REMED
FOR A
Rl

NOWLEDGEME

KNOWLE

AND H

DGE R

A SOLVENT|

KERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL.

VENDDR SHALL FURNISH PROOF
LIABILITY INSURANCE PRICR TO
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN
MINIMUM AMODUNT OF INSURANCE
250,900,

IN THE AMDUNT OF &5,000.00 PAY-
EST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUMBITTED
AY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A
OCABLE LETTER OF] CREDIT, OR BOND
SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TQ DO
OF WEST VIRGINIAj, PERSONAL OR
T ACCEPTABLE IN [LEIU OF THE BID

CCORDING RO WV CODE 5A-3-4(8),
LIQUIDATED DAMAMGES SHALL BE
$100 PER DAY, FOR FAILURE TO

EASE OF THE CONTRACT. THIS
BE CONSIDERED EXCLUSIVE AND

MIT. THE STIATE OR DEP'S RIGHT TODO PURSUE ANY

Y T0 WHICH THE S[TATE OR DEP MAY

REQUISITION [NO.,: DEPl1476%9%

NT

ECEIPT DF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED

AVE MADE THE MNECESSARY REVISIONS TO M

T THE AGREED UPON DATE IDENTIFIED,

CTION INCLUDING [FURTHER DAMAMAGES

SIGNATURE

/<:éﬂk44~Lca f%Q ’

DATE

5””°”E ’74, 345 73

TITLE

ey dent

FEN :5;<‘67é%2

17 dlele -00/

7.30-09

ADDRESS CHANGES TC BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS iN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDGR!




10- 1-09;

709052150

8:14AM; ASPEN CORPORATION

State of West Virginia

Department of Administration”

Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East

Post Office Box 50130
Charieston, WV 253056-0130

25832-0737

304-763-4573
ASPEN CODRPORATIDN

RO—BONTST™ 2eing Ritter i ve
DANIELS WV

;30476534891

R e q u est fo Y TR0

Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN
306-558-21K7

wv

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON,
25304

3064-926-0499

FROPOSAL, PLANS A

ADDENDUM ND.I'S:

ND/OR

SPECIFICATIOMN,

ETC.

1 l/ . .af'?.éce FVe. o

(S

URE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE

REPRESENTATION MA
ORAL DISCUSSION H
AND ANY STATE PER
INFORMATION

NO . .

MO. 2 «.ceedfan

NO. 3 .oeus]es

NO. & ....;...

NO. 5 cavsoalas

I UNDERSTAND THATI FAIL
ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAU
VENDOR MUST |[CLEARLY UN

ISSUED

DE DR
ELD B
SONNE
IN

SE FOR REJECTION

OF BIDS.

DERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL
ASSUMED TO BE M
ETWEEN VENDOR'S
L. IS NOT BINDING.

ADE DURING ANY
REPRESENTATIVES
ONLY THE

REV,

SPECIFICATIDNS BY

AN O

11/96

WRITING AND ADDE
FFICIAL ADDENDUM

. Hspe

DA

ICE

D TO THE
IS BINDING.

GNATURE

MPANY

G209
TE

LR A A

0. (Carporatiasd)

E;leNATURE /JJM ng A[ Mm .

ITELEBHDN% 7@ 3' q5,73

TITLE

)Uf X g /'d@n'f

N 58-0l2 77 Ll -dpy

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR!



10— +t-0%9; 8:!:14AM; ASPEN CORPORAT ION

Request for ==

;3047634591

State of West Virginia

Department of Administration  Quotation

DEP1G769

Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 -

CHUCK BOWMAN
306-Hh5R-21KT

*709052150 304-763-9573
ASPEN CORPODRATION

PE—BONTST™RY00 Kitter Drive

DANIELS WV 25832-0737 601

E7TH STREET - SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304~

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AMLER

926~0499

A SIGNED BID MUST| BE SUBMITTED TO:
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
PURCHASING DIIVISI|ON

BUILDING 15
2019 WASHINGTON SITREET,

CHARLESITON,

EAST
Wv  2l53505-0130

THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN
THE ENVELOPE

THIS INFORMATIO
OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CON

SEALED BID

BUYER: CB-23

RFQ. NO.: DEP14769
BID OPENING [DATE: 09/24/2009
BID DPENING {TIME: 1:30 PM

PLEASE PROVIDE A |[FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT
TO CONTACT Y[OU REGARDING YOUR BID:

PRINT CLEARLY):

__________________ Tz kbl

N DN THE FACE OF
SIDERED:

IS NECESSARY

______________ N BOY- L 3-YEY

e e e e

" ommia, Al ing

TELEPHONE

TITLE

DATE

JfSZ?

4.30-09

Pre cident 55-%; 274 - 00

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDHESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'
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" CONTRACTURAL INFORMATION & REQUIREMENTS

Article 1 — Statement of Work

The Contractor shall furnish all personnel, facilities, equipment, material, supplies and services for all of
the scope of work required in this contract.

Axticle 2 — Location of Work — South

The area of work shall include the Southern Counties of West Virginia. The counties listed below are
the coal producing counties.

1. Webster 11.  Cabell
2. Putnam 12. Kanawha
3. Clay 13.  Nicholas
4. Greenbrier . 14, TFayette
5. Summers 15. Mercer
6. Raleigh 16.  Wyoming
7. McDowell 17. Mingo
8. Logan 18. Boone
9. Lincoln _ 19.  Wayne
10. Roane 20. Mason

Art1cle 3 — Definitions

A. . The words “Owner”, “The State”, “DEP” or “Office of Abandoned Mine Lands & Reclamation
(AML&R)” are used herein to refer to the West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, Office of Abandoned Mine Lands & Reclamatlon

B.  The word “offeror” refers to the person or company offering to furnish the services called for in
this request for proposal.
. N

C. The word “Contract” is used to refer to the agreement or purchase order requested by the owner
and accepted by the contractor together with all the prov1sxons of this request for proposal and all
parts of said agreement of purchase order.

D. The word “Contractor” refers to the person or company contractmg with the State to furnish the
“services” called for by the contract. ,

E.  The words “services” or “work” is used to mean and include all labor, supervision, materials,

machinery, equipment, tools, supplies, and facilities called for in the work dlrectwes issued
within the contract.
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" D.  The work and services to be performed under this contract shall be subject to continual

monitoring and inspection by the State’s authorized representative, such inspection will, among
other things ensure technical compliance.

E. Tn accomplishinent of services to fulfill the requirements of the notice to proceed, neither
contractor nor his subcontractor shall create any adverse environmental effects and shall be
responsible for compliance with all applicable local, state and federal environmental and
occupational health and safety regulations pertinent to the work.

- Atticle 7 — Costs and Payments

A, Payment to the contract will be made on the following basis:

1. Unit Pricing

Item — As directed by the State in specific notice to. proceed.
Quantity —  As agreed to prior to issuing a Notice to Proceed.

The quantity of hours shall be the actual hours the
equipment is operated on the project.

Unit Price -  As provided by the Offeror in the proposal.

B. The contractor shall invoice the division after completion of work specified in the notice to
procced; final inspection has been made; and the work is accepted by the division. All invoices
shall show the quantities and unit prices approved in the cost estimate for the notice to proceed.

It should be noted, that the final cost for each notice to proceed could be slightly higher or lower
than the estimate.

Article 8 — Changes in the Contract

A. The State, without invalidating the contract, may order changes in the work within the general
scope of the contract consisting of additions, deletions or other revisions, all such changes in the
work shall be authorized by a change order, a change order signed by both the State and Offeror
indicates their agreement to an adjustment to the contract. The cost or credit to the State -
resulting from a change in the work shall be determined in one or more of the following ways:

1) By rutual acceptance of a lump sum properly documented (itemnized)

2) By unit prices (hegotiated)
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" when tested in accordance with ASTM A 370 shall be in accordance with the requxrements of ASTM
A 641, A 809 and A B56/A 856M for soft tempter wire. The tensile strength of zinc-coated steel wire
used for fasteners shall be in accordance with the requitements for ASTM A 764, Type A, B or C Table

2 or 3. The bid per each of gabion shall include the basket and all related materials, gabion rock, and
labor to install the gabions. -

PERMANENT FENCIN G: Permanent fencing shall consist of metal posts. Posts shall be a minimum
of five feet in height. Non-electric fence shall use five (5) strands of barbed wire anchored to metal
posts set fifteen (15) foot on centers. Price per foot shall include cost of materials and labor.

CONCRETE MINE SEALBOX:  The cost will include the manufacturing and delivery of thé mine
box to the job site. , :

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE: "The cost per cubic yard shall include all labor costs for forming -
and all concrete mason costs for finishing the concrete. .

ASPHALT: The asphalt shall conform to the general requirements of Section 401 of the VDOT-DOH
Standard Specifications — Roads and Bridges. The asphalt to be used is “Wearing 1.

MINI EXCAVATOR: Mini excavator shall include rubber tracks and dirt blade. The hourly rate
shail include the equipment and operator.

EQUIPMEN’I‘ HOURLY RATES: All equipment hourly rates shall include the operator rates that

apply to that piece of equipment. The only exception to this will be hand held equ1pment whlch will be
for the rate of the equipment only (chainsaw, weed eater, etc.).”

CONCRETE MINE SEAL BOX:  See attached drawing.
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b LT 2

OMB 510290119
Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AMI CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM
You must c.omplete this form for your AML contracting officer to sequest an AML eligibility
evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML
contract, This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found
under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.14, .

Part A: General Information

Tax Payer IDNo.: 55-Olod M el -0 |

Contractor Name:

Address; CN G

City: T UA R State: L, 0 Zip Code: 2 5333 Fhone: Aoy - WWARAHS 13
Fax No.: 304-Nea-4Sq  E-mailaddresst A o licins@aspen -9 o€ o~
Part B: Legel Structure . g

| @%Jurporation () Sole Proi:rietorship () Partnership ()LLC

() Other (please specify) -

Part C: Ce:lifyi'ng. and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only
_one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.

2 DO{\ N\e. Qt(&k? N , have the express authority to certify that:

{print name) o -
Tnformation on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto-

date, If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS ta this form,
Sign and date below and do riot complete Part D. .

' Part of the information on the, aitached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or inorrect and
the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you

must attach an Entity OFT from AVS fo this form. Use Part: D to provide missing or .
corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D,

Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this bption, youmust
provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.

Date 9'30-0q o | Signature KOJ)UU& MML Title /ﬂ /&:’M

IMPORTANT! o _ :
In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtaina -
copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free,

at 800-643-9748 or request it from www,ays.08myg. OV an the Internet,
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Part D.

Contractor'Name: ﬂgpm CC';F‘PD\"Z]:bauJ

I the current entity and Entity OF T information for your business is incomplete or Incorrect in AVS,
or If there {s no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the followiug
information as it applies to your business affiliations, Please make as many copies of this page as you
require. . ‘ .

Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
All Diractors; 3 :
All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
* Every pariner, if your business is a partaership; '
Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine ths manner in which the AML
reclamation project is being conducted, .

Name DO e RLAYI Ay Position/Title g idecy

Addrass 2y 00 B Yol WiV © Telephone # 30 y-NeX-U4STY
Doma\g WY ask3a. 50 % of Ownership BeginDate: \ <23 5

Ending Date: N {w | ‘ '

Name Ronnie P AV S Position/Title N Presi denk, Smw;‘e_,"ha_ﬁj-%-—’ﬁ’e.a&

Address 2w oo R Wec Vv Telephonie# D04%-MA-4513 | :
: Dc'm“\a_\s, LoV 25835 30 % of Ownership BeginDate: - _ \ 4%z, =

Ending Date: 'NET-
Nathe / .Positionf’[‘itle .
Address , : * . Telephone#

- % of Ownership
Begin Date: - , Ending Date: :

Name ' o . Position/Title

Address ) . Telephono #
% of OwnershipBegin Date:
Ending Date: '
" PAPERWORK RRDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C, 3501} requires us 1o inform you that: Foderal Agencles mey not conduct or sponsor, and & porson it
not caquired ta teapond to, a colleciion of information unlets it dlsplays a cureently valld OMB contmt titraber, This Infasmatien is necessary for all
successfut bidders prior wo the distiibution of AML funds, and s tequised to obtaln & benehr, . .

" Piibkie soporiing burden for s form b extimated to avorage AS minutey per rosponte, Including tme for ravicwing Instrucilons, gatherlng and malntalming
date, and completing and toviowing the foem, Direet comments regarding the butden estimate or any olher apect ofihis form to the Information Cotlection
Cleringe Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforeement, Room 210 S1B, Canstitution Ave, W, Washlnplon, D.C, 20240,
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State of West
Purchasing D

Department of Administration

CORPCRAT | ON
Virginia

ivision

2019 Washington Strest East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-763-4573

*709052150

ASPEN CORPORATION
PO BOX 737
DANIELS WV 2583

2-0737

- Request for =
Quotation

;3047634591

HEGNUMBER::

DEP1LATA9

THUCK BOWMAN

304--558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFLCE OF AMLE&ER

CHARLESTON, WV
25304

PROTECTICN

601 57TH STREET SE

304-926-0499

17/2009

BID OP

GﬁME

1 S fe

RISy OADOA TR T TMEL

Gool

HkokkkkkkkkkokN

ADDENDUM ISSUED F(GR THH SOUTHERN WV REQ

TENANCE CONTHACT TO DISTRIBUTE THE REV]

ULE. AS A RESULT |OF THIS CHANGE, THE H

BEEN EXTENDEL}:

HROM 09/24/2(Q09 TQ 10/(Q1/2009 AT 1:30 H

RekxkhkarkkrxkAxhx® |[NO OTHER CHANGES ** %
JdB 262-73

1

1,

Akxxxs  THIS

*x k% (ADDENDUM NO.

1 *kkdAHA kb hkkdrbhr bk hkd

LAMATION MATN-

ID DATE HAS

M.

SED BID SCHED-

khkkkkhkkkkkihhkhhtkhkix

OUTHERN MATIN

Is THE ENL} OF RFQ

TENANCE RECLAMATION CONTRACT

DEPL4A69 *#%*%%* TOTAL:

SIGNATURE

A nies /7 ana

TELEPHONE

30 i 7&3‘ ‘/5 s

DATE ?’Jﬁ’a?

TITLE

] /MJW

FEIN

S8-0LAT T led ~Coy

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

© WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'
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Address:

8:14AM; ASPEN CORPOBRATION

;3047634891

Southern Maintenance DEP14769

Addendum #1
REVISED Contractor's Bid Sheet 9/14/09

ASPEN CORPORATION

# 22/ 23

2400 RITTER DRIVE

DANIELS, WV 25832

The DEP reserves the right to request additional Information and supporting decumentation regarding unit prices when the unit price
appear to be unreasonable

ITEM ’
NO. | QUANTITY Unit DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

1 500 mile Mobilization & Demobilization ** 5 10.00 | 8 5,000.00
2 100 hour D-3 Catepillar Dozer or equal $ 75.00| S 7,500.00
3 100 hour D-6 Catepillar Dozer or equal S 90.00|5 9,000.00
4 100  |hour lohn Deere 510 Backhoe/Loader or equal $ 65.00|5S 6,500.00
5 100 hour 215 Catepillar Excavator/Backhoe or equal 8 20.00( 5 9,000.00
6 20 hour Cat 303 mini excavatar or equal S 75.00| % 1,500.00
7 20 hour Skid Steerer {Bobcat) or equal S 55.00}S 1,100.00
8 70 hour Tandum Dump Truck {10 cy capacity)*1 S 75.0018 5,250.00
9 20 hour Single Axel Dump {10 ton capacity) S 60,008 1,200.00
10 50 hour Sewer Cleaning Truck*2 S 200.00|5S 10,000.00
11 70 cubic yard Grout {1 part cement & 3 parts sand + water for consistancy S 140.00( % 9,200.00

Seed Mixture-per acre rate {15 lbs. Annual ryegrass-40 [bs.

Orchard Grass-15 lbs, Birdsfoot Trefoil [Substitute 15 lbs, Crown
12 20 acre Vetch In steep or slide prone areas) S 550.00|$% 11,000.00

Yard Mix Seed Mixture-.45 |b. Red Fescue-.90 Ib. Kentucky

_|Bluegrass-.70 Ib. Merlon Bluegrass-.20 lb. Annual Rye* pse

annual rye only in mixtures seeded after August 1 and before
13 5000 |[square foot |May 15.) $ 008 |6 400.00
14 100 ton Agriculture Lime S 45.00(8 4,500.00
15 20 ton Fertilizer 10-20-10 S 950008 19,000.00
16 20 ton Straw Mulch*** S B0D.LOD|S 16,000.00
17 500 lineal feet Straw Bales S 25018 1,250.00
13 10 ton Wood Cellulose Fiber Mulch S 900.0015% 9,000.00
19 200 ton Limestone Sand***1 S 30.00} 8 6,000.00
20 200 ton 18" RipRap ({Sandstone or Limestone) S 40.00| S 8,000.00
21 200 ton #57 River Gravel/Sandstone S 2R.001] 8 5,600.00
22 200 ton 1-1/2" Crusher Run Stone S 18.50 | § 3,700.00
23 200 lineal feet 8" ADS Pipe {Perforated orSolid) S 8.00(S 1,600.00
24 200 lineal feat 8" SDR 35 PVC Pipe S 9.00]8 1,800.00
25 100 lineal feet 12" SDR 35 PVC Pipe ] 17.0018 1,700.00
26 100 lineal feet 15" SDR 35 PVC Pipe S 10.00 | 8 1,000.00
27 500 lineal feet |18" Hancor HI-Q Sur-Lok pipe or equal 5 17.00 | S 8,500.00
28 500 lineal feet |24" Hancor Hi-Q Sur-Lok pipe or equal $ 2000[$  10,000.00
29 500 lineal feet |36" Hancor HI1-Q Sur-Lok pipe or equal S 28,0056 14,000.00
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Southern Maintenance DEP14769 3
Addendum #1
REVISED Contractor's Bid Sheet-Continuation Page 2
Company Name: ASPEN CORPORATION
Address: 2400 RITTER DRIVE
DANIELS, WV 25832
The DEP reserves the right to request additlonal Information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price
appear to be unreasenable
ITEM
NQO. | QUANTITY Unit DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
30 200 linear foot 12" CMP Pipe S 14.00 | § 2,800.00
31 200 linear foot 18" CMP Pipe ] 20.00 | S 4,000.00
32 200 linear foot 24" CMP Pipe S 23.00(5 4,600.00
33 200 square yard |Filter Fabric - Dupont Typar 3401 or equal ] 1505 300.00
34 100 linear foot  |Permanent Fencing $ 6.00) 8 600,00
35 3 each Access Gate - 16 foot heavy guage round tubular farm gate $ 600008 1,800.00
Type "A" Manhole - As per DOH Standard Detalf Ref Sheet DR7-
36 6 linear height |A. $ 1,200.00] s 7,200.00
Type "G" Drop Inlet with Grate -As per DOH Standard Detail Ref
37 3 each Sheet DR6-G S 1,900.00( S 5,700.00
38 5 each 8" SDR 35 PVC Pipe Clean-out § 150.00(S 750.00
39 5 each 12" SDR 35 PVC Pipe Clean-out S 200.00(53 1,000.00
40 50 hour Vaccuum Truck®#k### $ 2500018 12,500.00
41 10 each Gablons (3'x3'x6' sinc-coated basket) $ 650.00(5 6,500.00
42 1 each Concrete Mine Seal Box S 3,000.00| S 3,000.00
43 10 cublc yard 3000 psl Structural Concrete S 175.00(% 1,750.00
44 10 bag Soda Ash Briquette 50# bags $  40.001(5S 400.00
45 20 hour 2" Water Pump S 12.00] % 240,00
46 20 hour 6" Water Pump $  60.00|% 1,200.00
47 40 hour Small Jettepk ¥kl S 55.00 | § 2,200.00
48 20 hour Chaln Saw {20" bar) $ 500(5S 100.00
49 20 hour Weed Eater with Brush Blade S 5008 100.00
50 5 gallon Roundup Vegetation Killer §  60.00]8$ 300.00
51 50 square yard |Asphalt Wearing Course Materlal S 45.00|8 2,250.00
52 20 hour Hydraulic Excavator Hammer (4000#) S 65.00( 38 1,300.00
53 20 hour Laborer [***%* S 40,001 8 800.00
| 54 20 |hour Laborer [Pe¥*#* $  50.00|$ 1,000.00
55 20 hour Laborer i ¥+ **% $ 35.00| S 700.00
56 SOIL ANALYSIS TESTING***# .
54A 5 each Acid Base Count 5 40,0075 200.00
S4B 10  |each Nutrients $  40.00($ 400.00
54C 10 each pH (fleld) S 40005 400.00
each pH {lab) s 25001 $ 250.00

$ 253,240.00
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State of West Virginia
DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT
West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

stateoF A est \/(m;m@
COUNTY OF R&l(’_;jL\J  TO-WIT:

/DOY\\IC\ e NAKing | after being first duly sworn, depose and
state as follows:

1. I am an employee of pLSDQr\\ Cdfbo(‘a:ﬁonk « and,

(Company Name}

2. I do hereby attest that Q‘S-De_ﬁ Co rYoretci 3\
) {Company Name)

ma_inta_ins a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such
policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.

The above statements are sworn to under the penaity of perjury.

e r action)

Company Name)
By: ' /(O /)M/LLZJ A JL/\/W
Title: _ p (_Z.SGC{@J\T_

Date; Ci 20 - 2009
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this Z)ﬂﬁday of Sép% -2069?
By Commission expu‘es _ 657’/}{' Jﬁ/f '

T OFRCIAL ST
S tERbal)  NOTARY PUBLIC
) STATE QF WEST VIRGINIA
LINDA C, FREEMAN
ASPEN CORPORATION
PO BOX 737
DANtELS ¥W25&32 .

(#otary Public)

-t OFFIClAL SEAL
Nl B NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
LINDA C. FREEMAN
ASPEN CDRPORATION

PO BOX?S? _
DANIELS, WV 26832
My comm!sslun axpiras Augusl 14205

Rev March 2009

5
v

'} ﬁl{l‘l z

vy
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Agency DEP# 14769
REQ.P,O# st

BID BOND - 014
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, Thal wa, the undsrsigned, __Aspen Corporation
of 2400 Rither Dc [eniels, W 25832 , a8 Principal, and _Cincinmatd, Tnsurance Cavgery
of 6200 S Gilyore R, Fairfield, (H ., acorporaifon organized and axlsling under tha laws of tha State of ___
_Chio______with its principel offica In the Cily of Fairfield , @ Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State

of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five thoussnd dollars (§. . 5000.00 ) for the payment of which,
well and fruiy to be mada, we jointly and severally bind curselves, our helss, adminlstrators, exacutors, successors and assigns.

The Condition of the above obligation I such that whereas the Princlpal has submitied to the Purchasing Section of the

Depariment of Administration a certaln bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter Into a contract In writing for
Reqular (ainterEne services for akandoned mire lard projects in the sodthern couties of West Virginia.

DFP# 14769

NOW THEREFORE,

{a) Ifsald bid shall ba rejected, or -

(b} ) sald bid shal bs accepted and the Principal shall enter info a contract In accordance with the bld or praposat attached
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bld or proposal, and shall In all other respects perform the
agreement created by the acceplance of sald bld, then this obligation shall ba null and void, otherwlse thias obligation shall remain in fuli
force and effact. It {s expressly understood and agread that the liabllity of the Surely for any and all claims hereunder shall, In no event,
exceed the panal emount of this cbligation as heraln stated.

The Surely, for the value recelved, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond ghall be In no
way Impaired or affacted by any extenslon of the fime within which the Obligee may accepf such bid, and said Suraty does hereby
walve notice of any such extension. .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Princlpal and Surely have hereunto set thelr hands and seals, and such of them as ére cotporations
hava causad their corporata seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be slgned by thelr proper cfficers, this

2oth _day of _Secfenier , 2000 .

Principal Corporate Seal Aspen Qarparation —

m (I@f Prigclpal)
By ) — ™

v (Must ba President or
Vice Pres(dent)

{Tite)

Surely Corporate Seal Cincirrat. Tosuranoe Gagery
: (Name of Suretly)

Afifney-in-gg/

IMPORTANT = Surety exacuting bands must be licensed In West Virginia to tratisact surety insurance. Ralsed corporate seals
must ba affixed, a power of attorney must ha attached. ' :
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THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY
Fairfield, Ohio
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSUR ANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of
the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Jim Songer, II; William Steven Cochran an'd/or. Brenda Snuffer

of Beckley, West Virginia its true aud lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal
and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:
Any such obligations in the United States, up to
Five Million and No/l00 Dollars ($5,000,000.00).
This appomtment is made under and by authority of the following resolution pessed by the Board of Directors of said Company
at a meetmg held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6% day of December, 1958, which

resolution is still in effect:

“RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered 1o appoint Attorneys-in-
Fact of the Company to excoute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the
Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attomey-in-Fact to affix the corpotate seal; and may with or
without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-
Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected
officers of the Company."

This Power of Attormey is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the
Beard of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7% day of December, 1973,

“RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vies President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by
facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the
Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and uny such power of certificate beating
such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed
and certified by certificate 80 executed and scaled shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached,
continue to be valid and binding on the Company.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate

seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 10" day of October, 2008.
THE Wﬂ INSURANCE COMPANY
f/%vﬁ/ W

-Vice President

STATE OF OHIO ) 5s:
COUNTY OF BUTLER )

On this 10" day of Qctober, 2008, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE
COMPANY; to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is
the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said fnstrument

by the authority and direction of said corporation.
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Yaey & of% o ‘ date. Sectlon 147.93 Q.R.C,

1, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above
is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby fucther certify that the said Power of

Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GYVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohm
this 2th deyof Soptember, 2009 .

~ " Recrotary

BN-1005 (10/08)
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:
West Virgihia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the
state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective

vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debfor and the debt owed is an amount
greater than one thousand dollars In the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

if this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms
that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West
Virginia Code. The vendor must make sald affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement
construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free
workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not
submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a

subconfractor, compliance with Section 5, Articie 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place
before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is
accepted the bidder witl convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest |
in and to all causes of actlon it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and
the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular
commodities or services purchased or acquired by tha state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made
and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

| certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm,
fimited !abllity company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies,
equipment or services and Is In all respects fair and without coilusion or fraud. | further certify that | am
authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all stale and local laws and
requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia
Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any
other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to

obtain Information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor Is licensed and in good
standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such. personally
identifiable information or other confidentia! information galned from the agency, unless the individual who is
the sub]ect of the information consents {o the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the
agency’s policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrses to comply with the Confldentiality Policies and

Information Security Accountabllity Requirements, set forth in hitp://www state.wv. usfadmin/purchase/privacy/
noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under pienalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor
affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit end is in compliance with the requirements as stated,

Vendor's Name: ____£A7.SDz ) COf‘ DOFJL‘{:I.OIJ ' '
Authorized Signature: { pate: __7-90-0F

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised §1/01/09)




